SRIBIHAL

Decision No. 72119

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES -COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Imvestigation

into the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, allowances and practices of

all commen carriers, highway carriers

and city carriers, relzting to the trans-
portation of property in the City and -
County of San Francisco, and the Counties
of Alameda, Contra Costa, Leke, Marin,
Mendocino, Monterey, Napa, San Benito,
San Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz,
Solano and Sonoma. .

Case No. 5441
Petition for Modificatiom
No. 118
(Filed December 19, 1966)

In the Matter of the Application of
DELIVERY SERVICE COMPANY for Authority
to Establish certain increased rates
applicable to Wholesale and Retail
Sexvice between points within the East
Bay Drayage Area and points in Alameda,
Contra Costa and Solano Counties, and
to Wholesale and Retail Sexvice between
points within the East Bay Drayage Area
and El Cerrito.

Application No. 49034
(Filed December 19, 1966)

Nt N Nt Nt "o N Nt N N Nt N oo it N o N NGNS NS N NN NSNS

OPINION AND ORDER

Delivery Service Company seeks increases in the ietail
and wholesale parcel delivery rates named in its common carrier
tariffs applicable within its Zome 1 (East Bay Drayage Area) and
between Carrier's Tariff Zonesl and 2 (remainder of Alaﬁeda; Contra
Costa and Solano Counties); and increases in the wholesale parcel
delivery rates named in Item 840 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1-B
(East Bay Drayage Tariff).

The present minimum rates in Item 840 of Minimum Rate

Tariff No. 1-B became effective June 26, 1965, and applicant's

-1~




‘.

C. 5441, Pet. 118, A. 49034 sk

present common carrier rates became effective June 19, 1965. The
rates were authorized by Decision No. 69093, dated May 18, 1965,
in Case No. 5441, Petition No. 86, and Application No. 47315.

Applicant states that since the effective date of the
present rates,the cost of performing transportation services to
which said rates are applicable has increased substantially. The
direct cost of laborx has‘increased $0.21 per hour for drivers under
existing labor contracts. Indirect cost of labor has also increased
$1.51 per month per driver for health and welfare costs, pension
fund payments have increased by 50 percent and increases have also
been experienced in sccilal security and unemployment taxes.
Operating statements presented by Delivery Service Couwpany show
that for a ten-menth period emding October 8, 1966, applicant had
revenues of $426,070 and expenses of $424,712, resulting in a net
operating profit of $1,358 which, after taxes, produced an operating
ratio of 99.8 percent. Applicant also presantéd a stiatement
reflecting the operating results for the same ten-month period expanded
to reflect current operating expenses and proposed increased
revenues. A summary of the latter statement is hereinaftgr set forth:

Operating Revenues $453,126

Operating Expenses 438,864
Net Operating Profit $ 14,262

Operating Ratio
Before Income Taxes : 56.85%
Lfter Income Taxes 97.63%
In prior proceedings the Commission has found that the
minimum rates named in Item 840 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1-B should

be predicated upon the operations of Delivery Service Company, as




C. 5441, Pet. 118, A. 49034 sk

that company is the ratemaking carrier in the local parcel delivery

field. The certificate of service shows that copies of the verified
application and petition were mailed to various chémbers of

commerce and the California Trucking Associationm. The proceedings
were listed on the Commission's Daily Calendar of Décember 20, 1966,
and there being no protests, an ex parte order will be issued.

After consideration, we find that the proposed increases
are justified; that Delivery Sexvice Company continues to be the “
ratemsking carrier in the parcel delivery field for services for
which rates are provided in Item 840 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1-B;
and that the minimum rates in the aforesald tariff item should be
adjusted to conform with the rates authorized to petitioner. We
further find that the minimum rates which are prescribed in the
ordexr herein are the just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minimum
rates for the transportation services to which they apply. This
is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary. The
application and petition will be granted.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Delivery Serxvice Company is hereby authorized to ¢stablish
the increased rates set forth in Application No. 49034,

2. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1-B (Appendix B of Decision No.
65834, as amended) is hereby further amended by incoxporating
therein, to become effective April 15, 1967; Thixd Revised Page 43,
which'page is attached hereto and by this reference made a part

hereof.




C. 5441, Pet., 118, A. 490364 sk

3. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by
common carriers as a result of the oxder herein may be made
effective not earlier than the tenth day after the effective date
of this order, on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission
and to the public; such tariff publications as axe re@uired shall
be made effective not later thanm April 15, 1967; and as to tariff
publications which are authorized but not required, the authority
hexein granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days
after the effective date hereofg

4. 1In gll other respects; the aforesaid Décision No. 65834,
aé amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days‘

after the date hereof.

Dated at Saz Francisco , California, this 22‘
day of MARCH |

é Eﬁg sxonersf
. Bemnett, delng

4 not.participato
in the disposition of this procoedingf

Commissioner Willlam M
nocassarily absent, di




Third Revised Page ...... U3

Cancels
Second Revised Page...... L3 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 1-B

SECTION NO., 3--COMMODITY RATES (Concluded) x§§?

In coents per 100 pounds, except as noted

COMMODITY

PARCEL CITY DELIVERY (Wholesale Only) (See Note)

Within and between all zones, and applies on.
packages contalning property, welghing not
to exceed (1) 4O pounds per package, and only
cn deliveries from jobbers, wholesalers, in- ¢In Cents
dustries and retall stores to other Jobbers, Pex
wholesalers, industries and retall stores. Package

1l to and including 100 packages per week.. 76
Over 100 to and including LOO packages per week.. 59
Over LOO to and including 800 packages per week..
Over 800 packages POr WOOK ...cvesccesccssasasnss 52

(1) On all packages exceeding LO pounds in
welight, an additlonal charge of 3 cents per
pound shall be made for each pound or
fraction thereof in excess of LO pounds.

NOTE.--The above rates are subject to a service
charge of 50 cents for each pickup stop made
at consignor's place of business.

FREIGHET, REGARDLESS OF CLASSIFICATION, trans-
ported within snd between all zones:

PARCEL DELIVERIES

l. The rates and provisions of this ltom
are limited in thelr application to shipments of
general commodities, except articles of unusual In Cents
value, dangerous articles (ClassA and B explo- Pex
sivesj, household goods, commodlities in bulk, Package
and commoditlies requiring temperature control or
speclal equipment. Each package or article shall 19
be considered as a separate and distinct ship- Plus
ment. 3cents
for each

2. The provisions of this item will not pound or
apply to the transportation of: fraction
thereof
(a) Any package or article welghing (See Note)

more than 50 pounds or exceeding ‘
108 inches in length and girth
combined.

(v) Any packages or articles welghing
in the aggregate more than 100
pounds from one consignor at one
location to one consignee at one
location during a single day.




(¢) Any package or article when con-
signor requests delivery on the
same day that package or article
1s picked up at consignor's place
of business or delivered to car-
rier's terminal.

Any shipment between retall stores
and their branches or warehouses
on the one hand, and on the other
hand, the premises of the customers
of such stores.

3. Rates and charges in this item shall
apply only on prepald shipments and only whexre
the shilpper elects in writing in advance to
utilize the rates and charges herein for all
packages weighing S0 pounds or less tendered
by said shipper to the carrier for delivery
during the same calendar week.

NOTE~~In addition to the rates named herein the
carrier shall assess a service charge of $2.00
per week unless all packages or pleces are
tendered at carrier's terminal.

¢ Change )

¢ Increase % Decision No. 7319

EFFECTIVE APRIL 15, 1967 -

[
{

Issued by the Public Utlilities Commlission of the State of California,!

San Franclsco, California.
Correction No. 160

-43-




